periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, bringing together all three aspects of the accounting for financial
instruments: classification and measurement; impairment; and hedge accounting.The Group has applied IFRS 9
retrospectively, with the initial application date of 1 January 2018.

(a)  The effect of adopting IFRS 9 is, as follows:

IFRS 9 was generally adopted without restating comparative information. The adjustment arising from the new
impairment rules is therefore not reflected in the restated statement of financial position as at 31 December
2017, but are recognised in the statement of changes in equity on 1 January 2018. The following table shows
the adjustment recognised for the impacted line items:

 Impact on the statement of financial position (increase/(decrease)) at 1 January 2018:
The measurement category and the carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities in accordance with IAS 39 and
IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018 are compared as follows:

IAS 39 Adjustments IFRS 9

Measurement
Catrgory

Carrying
Amount at 31

December
2017

IFRS 9
 (US$)

Measurement
Catrgory

Carrying
Amount at
01 January

2018

Trade and other receivables Amortised Cost 3 627 646 (69 719) Amortised Cost  3 557 927

Deferred tax liability (4 324 237)  17 953 (4 306 284)

Retained Earnings  60 736 413 (51 766)  60 684 647

Impact on the statement of profit or loss (increase/(decrease)):

Operating expenses 2 919 369  69 719 2 989 088

Operating profit 4 228 149 (69 719) 4 158 430

Net finance costs (327 280) - (327 280)

Profit before tax from continuing operations 3 900 869 (69 719) 3 831 150

Income tax expense (851 732)  17 953 (833 779)

Profit for the year from continuing operations 3 049 137 (51 766) 2 997 371

Profit for the year 2 997 371

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent (cents) 2 997 371

Non-controlling interests  -

Details about the Group’s impairment policies and the calculation of the loss allowance are  provided in note 3 (b).

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

DAWN PROPERTIES LIMITED - ANNUAL REPORT 201852

2  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.26  Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

(b)  Classification and measurement

Under IFRS 9, debt instruments are subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss, amortised